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Map of Metropolitan French cities (agglomerations > 100,000 inhabitants on 1999 census)
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##!/bin/sh
RFLAG="-R-6/10/41/52"
FORMAT=-P
PROJECTION="$RFLAG -JM20 $FORMAT"

PALETTE=pastel3.cpt
CITY_COLOR=0/0/0
BORDER_COLOR=
PSFILE=france.ps
PNGFILE=france.png

grdgradient France.grd -Ne.3 -A100 -M -GFrance_i5.grd
grdimage -Ei -IFrance_i5.grd -C$PALETTE $PROJECTION France.grd -K > $PSFILE

RIVERS="\
  -I1/0.5p/50/50/255\
  -I2/0.4p/50/50/255\
  -I3/0.3p/50/50/255\
  -I4/0.2p/50/50/255\
  -I5/0.4p,-/50/50/255\
  -I6/0.3p,-/50/50/255\
  -I7/0.2p,-/50/50/255"

SCALE=-Lfx14/1/45/200k

pscoast $PROJECTION\
  -Dh \
  -W0.5p/100/100/200 \
  -N1/0.35p/255/0/0 \
  -S170/200/255\
  $SCALE\
  $RIVERS\
  -K -O\
  >> $PSFILE

#grdcontour -Csea.contour $PROJECTION -K -O France.grd >> $PSFILE

psscale -D0.5/8/6/0.5 -C$PALETTE -B:m: -L -K -O $FORMAT >>$PSFILE

# cities
psxy $PROJECTION -G255/255/255 -W0.3p/$CITY_COLOR -Scp -K -O < France_cities_symbols.txt >>$PSFILE
recode utf8..iso8859-1 < France_cities_labels.txt | pstext $PROJECTION -G$CITY_COLOR -Dj0.25 -O >>$PSFILE

# airports
#psxy $PROJECTION -G255/0/0 '-Sl.3c/\050%34' -K -O < France_airport_symbols.txt >>$PSFILE
#-Sa.3c/255/0/0
#pstext $PROJECTION -G255/0/0 -K -O <France_airport_symbols.txt >>$PSFILE
#pstext $PROJECTION -D0/-0.3c -G255/0/0 -O <France_airport_labels.txt >>$PSFILE

GS_OPTIONS="-dTextAlphaBits=2 -dGraphicsAlphaBits=2"
export GS_OPTIONS
pstopnm -portrait -xsize=2000 -xborder=0 -yborder=0 -stdout -ppm  $PSFILE | pnmtopng > $PNGFILE
epstopdf $PSFILE


# File pastel3.cpt
#COLOR_MODEL = RGB
#
-60     0       97      71         0    183     222     211
0       183     222     211      50      188     230     200
50      188     230     200      500    237     231     196
500     237     231     196     1500    199     188     166
1500    199     188     166     2500    215     200     200
2500    215     200     200     4000    180     180     180
4000    180     180     180     5000    255     255     255
N 0 97 71
F 255 0 0
B 0 97 71


France_cities_symbols.txt:


2.34527777777778	48.8608333333333	11.2573293619139
5.37722222222222	43.2975	9.88081237308367
4.84222222222222	45.7597222222222	9.88032471351849
3.05833333333333	50.6325	9.67148710724498
7.26916666666667	43.7027777777778	9.58832666074174
1.44277777777778	43.6052777777778	9.47975482670386
-0.578333333333333	44.8386111111111	9.4731392916064
-1.55277777777778	47.2180555555556	9.24589140665307
5.93138888888889	43.1258333333333	9.21262408017677
3.08	50.3713888888889	9.2113931085363
7.74861111111111	48.5844444444444	9.07557902871145
5.72694444444444	45.1877777777778	9.06249611217879
1.10333333333333	49.4438888888889	9.01148367653356
3.52583333333333	50.3597222222222	8.95061782417765
6.18444444444444	48.6933333333333	8.89767881113001
6.17777777777778	49.1202777777778	8.87875732248636
0.689166666666667	47.3936111111111	8.82252682022794
4.39027777777778	45.4347222222222	8.8090604598959
3.87722222222222	43.6119444444444	8.79945484930372
-1.67944444444444	48.1147222222222	8.76016665291934
1.905	47.9030555555556	8.73671327300096
2.64083333333333	50.5302777777778	8.72574326916677
3.0875	45.7805555555556	8.72396669739273
4.80888888888889	43.9494444444444	8.71040424385736
0.122222222222222	49.4997222222222	8.69637106901076
5.04277777777778	47.3238888888889	8.66293196175016
7.34	47.7491666666667	8.65548340844703
-0.554166666666667	47.4736111111111	8.63240939905488
4.02944444444444	49.2658333333333	8.59676439158186
-4.48555555555556	48.3908333333333	8.57858727611931
-0.369444444444444	49.1830555555556	8.54246357211972
0.197777777777778	48.005	8.52589989909823
2.3775	51.0383333333333	8.51265383936714
-0.368611111111111	43.3016666666667	8.47597203524714
-1.475	43.4936111111111	8.46646187448461
1.2625	45.8352777777778	8.44394159374262
2.89555555555556	42.6986111111111	8.39966964610993
2.29861111111111	49.8922222222222	8.39160694047091
4.36083333333333	43.8377777777778	8.33766943860148
-2.20861111111111	47.2805555555556	8.27883261913441
6.13027777777778	45.9	8.27846944909766
6.02194444444444	47.2430555555556	8.26587798378779
6.16916666666667	49.3588888888889	8.24528266610643
4.07916666666667	48.2997222222222	8.23699886508719
0.336111111111111	46.5819444444444	8.18299409855776
4.89166666666667	44.9333333333333	8.17162567299351
-3.36472222222222	47.7466666666667	8.16399104234856
-1.15	46.1602777777778	8.16388860229518
5.92166666666667	45.5672222222222	8.14742543264615
6.79888888888889	47.5102777777778	8.14496555973032
6.23638888888889	46.1958333333333	8.10426635154162
1.85638888888889	50.9480555555556	8.0922135777119
0.160277777777778	45.65	8.08479061819299


France_cities_labels.txt:


2.34527777777778	48.8608333333333	12.8655192707588	0	0	LM	Paris
5.37722222222222	43.2975	11.2923569978099	0	0	LM	Marseille / Aix-en-Provence
4.84222222222222	45.7597222222222	11.2917996725926	0	0	LM	Lyon
3.05833333333333	50.6325	11.0531281225657	0	0	LM	Lille
7.26916666666667	43.7027777777778	10.9580876122763	0	0	LM	Nice
1.44277777777778	43.6052777777778	10.834005516233	0	0	LM	Toulouse
-0.578333333333333	44.8386111111111	10.826444904693	0	0	LM	Bordeaux
-1.55277777777778	47.2180555555556	10.5667330361749	0	0	LM	Nantes
5.93138888888889	43.1258333333333	10.5287132344877	0	0	CT	Toulon
3.08	50.3713888888889	10.5273064097558	0	0	RM	Douai / Lens
7.74861111111111	48.5844444444444	10.3720903185274	0	0	LM	Strasbourg
5.72694444444444	45.1877777777778	10.3571384139186	0	0	RM	Grenoble
1.10333333333333	49.4438888888889	10.2988384874669	0	0	LM	Rouen
3.52583333333333	50.3597222222222	10.2292775133459	0	0	LM	Valenciennes
6.18444444444444	48.6933333333333	10.1687757841486	0	0	LM	Nancy
6.17777777777778	49.1202777777778	10.1471512256987	0	0	LM	Metz
0.689166666666667	47.3936111111111	10.0828877945462	0	0	LM	Tours
4.39027777777778	45.4347222222222	10.0674976684525	0	0	LM	Saint-Étienne
3.87722222222222	43.6119444444444	10.0565198277757	0	0	LM	Montpellier
-1.67944444444444	48.1147222222222	10.0116190319078	0	0	LM	Rennes
1.905	47.9030555555556	9.98481516914396	0	0	LM	Orléans
2.64083333333333	50.5302777777778	9.97227802190488	0	0	RM	Béthune
3.0875	45.7805555555556	9.97024765416312	0	0	CT	Clermont-Ferrand
4.80888888888889	43.9494444444444	9.95474770726555	0	0	LM	Avignon
0.122222222222222	49.4997222222222	9.93870979315515	0	0	RM	Le Havre
5.04277777777778	47.3238888888889	9.90049367057161	0	0	LM	Dijon
7.34	47.7491666666667	9.89198103822518	0	0	LM	Mulhouse
-0.554166666666667	47.4736111111111	9.86561074177701	0	0	LM	Angers
4.02944444444444	49.2658333333333	9.82487359037927	0	0	LM	Reims
-4.48555555555556	48.3908333333333	9.80409974413636	0	0	LM	Brest
-0.369444444444444	49.1830555555556	9.76281551099397	0	0	LM	Caen
0.197777777777778	48.005	9.74388559896941	0	0	LM	Le Mans
2.3775	51.0383333333333	9.72874724499101	0	0	LM	Dunkerque
-0.368611111111111	43.3016666666667	9.68682518313958	0	0	LM	Pau
-1.475	43.4936111111111	9.67595642798241	0	0	LM	Bayonne
1.2625	45.8352777777778	9.65021896427728	0	0	RM	Limoges
2.89555555555556	42.6986111111111	9.59962245269707	0	0	LM	Perpignan
2.29861111111111	49.8922222222222	9.59040793196676	0	0	LM	Amiens
4.36083333333333	43.8377777777778	9.5287650726874	0	0	RM	Nîmes
-2.20861111111111	47.2805555555556	9.46152299329647	0	0	RM	Saint-Nazaire
6.13027777777778	45.9	9.4611079418259	0	0	LM	Annecy
6.02194444444444	47.2430555555556	9.44671769575747	0	0	LM	Besançon
6.16916666666667	49.3588888888889	9.42318018983592	0	0	LM	Thionville
4.07916666666667	48.2997222222222	9.41371298867108	0	0	LM	Troyes
0.336111111111111	46.5819444444444	9.35199325549458	0	0	LM	Poitiers
4.89166666666667	44.9333333333333	9.33900076913544	0	0	LM	Valence
-3.36472222222222	47.7466666666667	9.33027547696979	0	0	LM	Lorient
-1.15	46.1602777777778	9.33015840262307	0	0	LM	La Rochelle
5.92166666666667	45.5672222222222	9.3113433515956	0	0	LM	Chambéry
6.79888888888889	47.5102777777778	9.30853206826322	0	0	LM	Montbéliard
6.23638888888889	46.1958333333333	9.26201868747614	0	0	LM	Genève-Annemasse
1.85638888888889	50.9480555555556	9.2482440888136	0	0	RM	Calais
0.160277777777778	45.65	9.23976070650628	0	0	LM	Angoulême


France_grd.sh


RFLAG="-R-6/10/41/52"
IFLAG=-I30c
GTOPO30=../GTOPO30

dem2ascii $RFLAG $GTOPO30/W020N90 $GTOPO30/W020N40 | surface -GFrance.grd $RFLAG $IFLAG -H0 -S50k -T0.4 -Z1.2
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